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AN ACT concerning appropriations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of lllinois, represented

in the General Assembly:

ARTICLE 1

Section 5. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of
Military Affairs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016:

FOR OPERATIONS
OFFICE OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL
Payable from Federal Support Agreement

Revolving Fund:

For Lincoln’s Challenge ....c..uuiiieteeeneeneennnnnn 8,600,000
For Lincoln’s Challenge AllOWANCES + v vt v reeeenennnn 1,200,000
Total $9,800,000

FACILITIES OPERATIONS
Payable from Federal Support Agreement
Revolving Fund:

Army/Air Reimbursable Positions .................. 14,610,700

Section 10. The sum of $13,000,000, or so much thereof
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as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Federal Support
Agreement Revolving Fund to the Department of Military
Affairs Facilities Division for expenses related to Army
National Guard Facilities operations and maintenance as
provided for in the Cooperative Funding Agreements, including

costs in prior years.

ARTICLE 2

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
for the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Office of the
State Fire Marshal for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016,
as follows:

GENERAL OFFICE
Payable from the Fire Prevention Division Fund:
For Expenses of the U.S. Resource

Conservation and Recovery Act

Underground Storage Program .« ... ..o eeeeeeeneeennnn 1,500,000
ARTICLE 3
Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Illinois

Emergency Management Agency, for the fiscal year ending June



Public Act 099-0409
SB2042 Enrolled SDS099 00085 MRR 20085 b

30, 2016, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named:
MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
Payable from the Federal Civil Preparedness

Administrative Fund:

For HMEP Planning «vu it eeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnnns 2,400,000
For HMEP Training ..o i it in it e eeeeeeeeeneennaens 1,676,000
Total $4,076,000

Section 10. The amount of $600,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Indoor Radon
Mitigation Fund to the Illinois Emergency Management Agency
for current and prior year expenses relating to the federally

funded State Indoor Radon Abatement Program.

Section 15. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Illinois
Emergency Management Agency for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named:

DISASTER ASSISTANCE AND PREPAREDNESS
Payable from the Federal Aid Disaster Fund:
For Federal Disaster Declarations
in Current and Prior YearsS . ... ireeneeennennn. 70,000,000
For State administration of the
Federal Disaster Relief Program...........eeee... 1,000,000

Disaster Relief - Hazard Mitigation
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in Current and Prior YearsS «.vuevee e eeeeeeeenenns 55,000,000
For State administration of the
Hazard Mitigation Program ... ... eueeeeeeneeenenns 1,000,000
Total $127,000,000
Payable from the Nuclear Civil Protection

Planning Fund:

For Federal ProjeChsS . v ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeneeennnn 500,000
For Mitigation Assistance ........oiiiiiinnennnnnn 2,000,000
Total $2,500,000

Payable from the Federal Civil

Administrative Preparedness Fund:

For Training and Education .......c..uiiiiitinennennnnnn 50,000
ARTICLE 4
Section 5. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of Natural
Resources for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016:
GENERAL OFFICE

Payable from Federal Surface Mining Control

and Reclamation Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v i ittt ittt eeeeneeneeneennenn 70,000

For State Contributions to State
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Employees' Retirement System.........c.cciiiiiennn... 32,000

For State Contributions to

Social SeCUTILY vt ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt 5,400
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE vttt vt oeenneeneeeeseeeneeneeaeeenens 22,600
For Contractual ServViCes v v ittt ittt ettt eeneeenn 54,000
Total $184,000

Payable from Abandoned Mined Lands Reclamation
Council Federal Trust Fund:
FOr PersSonal SerVIiCeS v vt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeean 265,800
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ..........ciiciieieen.. 121,200

For State Contributions to

SOCI1al SECUTILY v ittt ittt it ettt et e eeeeeeeeeaeeaas 20,400
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE  t vt e v vt eeneeneeneeneeneeenoeeanns 96,500
For Contractual ServViCes v it ittt teteeteeneennens 72,000
Total $575,900

Section 10. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of Natural
Resources:

OFFICE OF STRATEGIC SERVICES
Payable from Federal Surface Mining Control

and Reclamation Fund:
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For Contractual ServiCesS v ittt ittt ittt teeenneeens 5,400

For Contractual Services for

Postage Expenses for DNR Headquarters ............... 25,000
@l ©7) 14111 Y By s I 1 3,300
For Electronic Data ProcCessing .....eeeieeeeeneennnns 175,000
Total $208,700

Payable from Abandoned Mined Lands Reclamation
Council Federal Trust Fund:
For Contractual ServiCes vttt ittt ittt eneeneeens 3,000

For Contractual Services for

Postage Expenses for DNR Headquarters ............... 25,000
For CommMOdities v vt it ittt et et et et et et et et e et eeeeeeaean 1,700
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....uoeeieeieeneenennn 175,000
Total $204,700

Section 15. The sum of $345,428, or so much thereof as

may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2015, from a reappropriation heretofore
made in Article 31, Section 65 of Public Act 98-0679, 1is
reappropriated from the DNR Federal Projects Fund to the
Department of Natural Resources for projects in cooperation
with the National Resources Conservation Service, Ducks
Unlimited, and the National Turkey Association and to the

extent that funds are made available for such purposes.
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Section 20. The sum of $478,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2015, from an appropriation heretofore
made in Article 31, Section 70 of Public Act 98-0679, is
reappropriated to the Department of Natural Resources from
the DNR Federal Projects Fund for Shoreline Improvements

associated with Conservation Reserve Enhancement Program.

OFFICE OF COASTAL MANAGEMENT
Section 25. The sum of $500,000 is appropriated to the
Department of Natural Resources from the DNR Federal Projects

Fund for expenses related to the Coastal Management Program.

Section 30. The sum of $5,112,861, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2015 from an appropriation heretofore
made in Article 31, Section 80 of Public Act 98-0679, 1is
reappropriated to the Department of Natural Resources from
the DNR Federal Projects Fund for expenses related to the

Coastal Management Program.

Section 35. The sum of $983,231, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2015, from a reappropriation heretofore

made in Article 31, Section 80 of Public Act 98-0679, 1is
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reappropriated to the Department of Natural Resources from
the DNR Federal Projects Fund for expenses related to the

Coastal Management Program.

Section 40. The sum of $5,386,950, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2015, from a reappropriation heretofore
made 1in Article 31, Section 85 of Public Act 98-0679, is
reappropriated to the Department of Natural Resources from
the DNR Federal Projects Fund for expenses related to the

Great Lakes Initiative.

Section 45. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of Natural
Resources:

OFFICE OF MINES AND MINERALS
Payable from the Federal Surface Mining Control
and Reclamation Fund:
For Personal ServicCes ...ttt iiiteeinnnnnnn. 1,957,400
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ............ccieeenn.. 892,600
For State Contributions to

SOCIal SECUTILY v vttt it ettt e ettt eeeneeneanaaeea 150,300
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FOr GroUp INSUTANCE  « vt e vt o esoneeeeeeeeeeeneeeneeaenans 500,000
For Contractual ServicCes ..i i it ittt ettt eneenens 518,700

For expenses associated with litigation

of Mining Regulatory actions .......c.uiiiiiienennnnn. 15,000
@ Rl =V 31,400
@ Al @7 14111 Y Bk s I 1 12,400
For Printing v ii ittt it ettt ittt ettt eeeeeeenaenaens 11,200
For EQUIPmMENnt v v vttt ittt ettt ettt e eeeeneennaeeaens 60,000
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....ueeeieineneenennn 119,800
For TelecommuUNicCations vttt ettt ettt eeeeeeenenen 55,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieieeeenn.. 80,000

For the purpose of coordinating
training and education programs for
miners and laboratory analysis and

testing of coal samples and mine

oA 1T o) oKl S = 412,100
For Small Operators' Assistance Program ................... 0
Total $4,815,900

Payable from the Abandoned Mined Lands
Reclamation Council Federal Trust Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v vttt tit et eeeeeeeeneennean 3,302,800
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ...............0..... 1,506,100
For State Contributions to

SOCIal SECUTILY v vttt it ettt e ettt eeeneeneanaaeea 253,500
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FOr GroUP INSUTANCE vttt v vt e s oneeneeneeneeeneennsennenans 798,000
For Contractual ServicCes ..i i it ittt ettt eneenens 278,200
FOr T rave Ll ittt et it et e e et e ettt ettt e eeeneeneean 30,700
@ Al ©7) 14111 Y Bk s I Y 25,800
For Printing v ii it ittt ettt ittt ettt eeeeenaenaeeas 1,000
For EQUIipPmMent & .ttt ittt it e et ettt eeeeeeneaenaens 81,300
For Electronic Data Processing ......oeeieeieeneenennn 146,400
For TelecommuUNicCations v ettt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeneen 45,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieieeeenn.. 75,000

For expenses associated with
Environmental Mitigation Projects,

Studies, Research, and Administrative

S )oY 3 A 1,500,000
Total $8,043,800
Section 50. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of Natural
Resources:
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

Payable from the Mines and Minerals Underground

Injection Control Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCesS vttt ittt et eeeeeeeeneeneennns 166,800

For State Contributions to State
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Employees' Retirement System .........c.iiiiieieene... 71,800

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY vt i ittt ittt e et ettt 12,900
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE  « vt e v v eeeeeeneeoeeneeneeeneeaeennens 71,500
@ B =V 2,000
For EQUIipPmMent & .ttt ittt it e et ettt eeeeeeneaenaens 20,000
Total $345,000

Section 55. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and contingent
expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:
OFFICE OF WATER RESOURCES
Payable from the National Flood Insurance
Program Fund:
For execution of state assistance
programs to improve the administration
of the National Flood Insurance
Program (NFIP) and National Dam
Safety Program as approved by
the Federal Emergency Management Agency
(B2 Stat. DT2) ittt ittt et e et ettt e 650,000
Payable from the DNR Federal Projects Fund:

For FEMA Mapping Grant ... ... i e et eeneeeeeeeeneeeans 20,000

Total $670,000
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ARTICLE 5

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects
and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of
Agriculture for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016:

FOR OPERATIONS
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
Payable from Wholesome Meat Fund:
FOr PersSonal SerVIiCeS v v it e teeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeneeean 235,600
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ....................... 107,400

For State Contributions to

SOCI1al SECUTILY v vttt ittt ettt et ettt eeeeneenaaenaeea 18,200
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE vttt vt e e neeneeneeneenseennoeeaneas 69,000
For Contractual ServiCes v .vvi ittt ittt eeeeeenenns 210,000
F O T rave Ll it ittt ittt et e ettt ettt eseeseeneeneeneeas 25,000
|l @ Al ©F) 111117 Y Bk s I <1 11,100
For Printing cu v ii ittt ittt ittt it ettt tneeneeneaeeann 20,000
For EQUIPMENnt & v ittt ittt ittt ittt ettt eeeeneennaeeaes 50,000
For TelecommuUNicCations v e ittt it eeeeeeeeneennnenn 20,000

Total $766,300
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Section 10. The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Wholesome Meat
Fund to the Department of Agriculture for costs and expenses

related to or in support of the agency’s operations.

Section 15. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects
and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of
Agriculture:

FOR OPERATIONS
AGRICULTURE REGULATION
Payable from the Agricultural
Federal Projects Fund:
For Expenses of Various

Federal ProJdeCrs v i ii ittt ittt eeeeeeneeeeeennenas 500,000

Section 20. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of
Agriculture:

MARKETING
Payable from Agricultural Marketing

Services Fund:
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For Administering Illinois' Part under Public

Law No. 733, "An Act to provide for further

research into basic laws and principles

relating to agriculture and to improve

and facilitate the marketing and

distribution of agricultural products" ............... 4,000
Payable from Agriculture Federal

Projects Fund:

For Expenses of Various Federal Projects ............ 850, 000
Total $854,00
Section 25. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Agriculture for:
ANIMAL INDUSTRIES

Payable from the Agriculture
Federal Projects Fund:

For Expenses of Various

Federal ProJdeCrs ittt ittt teeeeeneeeeeeneeea 150,000

Section 30. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Agriculture for:
MEAT AND POULTRY INSPECTION

Payable from Wholesome Meat Fund:
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FOr Personal ServViCesS i v i it ettt eeeeeeeeneeneean 3,566,600
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ............c.coi.o... 1,626,300

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt ittt it et ettt eeeeenanaaens 272,800
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE vttt vt teeeneeneeneeneeeneeonnanns 1,426,700
For Contractual ServViCes . .uvi ittt teeeeeeeeeens 682,600
FOr TravVel it it it et et et et et et et et et et e e eeeeeeeaeaean 154,600
For CommoOdities v vt ittt ittt e ettt ettt eeeeeeeen 48,300
For Printing v ii it ittt ettt et ettt e e teeeenaenaeea 6,300
For EQUIPMENnt & i vttt ittt et e et ettt eeeneennaeeaens 73,500
For Telecommunications ServiCesS ...ttt tneeenenn. 43,600
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.oieiieneenn.. 153,400

Total $8,054,700

Payable from the Agriculture Federal Projects Fund:

For Expenses of Various Federal Projects ............ 315,000

Section 35. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Agriculture for:

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES
Payable from the Agriculture Federal
Projects Fund:
For Expenses of various

Federal ProJdeCis v ittt it ittt eneeneeneeneaeea 200,000
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Section 40. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Agriculture for:

ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS
Payable from Agriculture Pesticide Control Act Fund:
For Expenses of Pesticide Enforcement Program ....... 650,000

Payable from the Agriculture Federal Projects Fund:

For Expenses of Various Federal Projects .......... 1,000,000
Total $1,650,000
Section 45. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of
Agriculture for:
LAND AND WATER RESOURCES
Payable from the Agriculture Federal Projects Fund:
For Expenses Relating to Various

Federal ProJdeCrs ittt ittt teeeeeneeeeeeneeea 400,000

ARTICLE 6

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for objects and
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purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the
Environmental Protection Agency for the fiscal year ending

June 30, 2016.

Payable from U.S. Environmental Protection Fund:

For Contractual ServicCes ...vui ittt eeeeeenenn 1,491,100
For Electronic Data ProcCessing .....eeeieeeeeneennnns 473,300
Total $1,964,400

Section 10. The sum of $400,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the U.S. Environmental
Protection Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for
all costs associated with environmental projects as defined

by federal assistance awards.

Section 15. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects
and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the
Environmental Protection Agency:

ATR POLLUTION CONTROL
Payable from U.S. Environmental

Protection Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v it ettt eeeeeeeeneennean 4,177,300
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System..............co.... 1,904,800

For State Contributions to
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Social Security ............
For Group Insurance .........
For Contractual Services
For Travel ..... .. ...
For Commodities .............
For Printing ................
For Equipment ...............
For Telecommunications Services
For Operation of Auto Equipment
For Use by the City of Chicago

For Expenses Related to

Clean Air Activities

Total

Section 20. The

thereof as may be necessary,
and purposes hereinafter

Environmental Protection Agency:

SDS099 00085 MRR 20085 b

...................... 4,950,000

$16,334,900

following named amounts, or so much
respectively, for the objects

are appropriated to the

LAND POLLUTION CONTROL

Payable from U.S. Environmental

Protection Fund:

For Personal Services

For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System

For State Contributions to

...................... 2,735,800

..................... 1,247,500
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SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt it ittt it et ettt eeeennaeeas 209,300
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE v vt ottt e v oeeeeeneeneeneeneeanenans 825,000
For Contractual ServiCes . .vui i ittt ittt eeenennens 200,000
FOr T rave Ll ittt et it et e e et e ettt ettt e eeeneeneean 40,000
@ Al @7 14111 Y Bk s I 1 25,000
For Printing .o ii ittt ittt ittt et ee e e eneaenaens 20,000
For EQUIPmMENnt v v vttt ittt ettt ettt e eeeeneennaeeaens 26,000
For Telecommunications ServViCEeS ..t it et eteeeeeenaean 100,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieieeeenn.. 25,000
For Use by the Office of the Attorney General ............. 0
For Underground Storage Tank Program .............. 2,600,000
Total $8,053,600
Section 25. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, including prior vyear <costs, are
appropriated to the Environmental Protection Agency, payable
from the U. S. Environmental Protection Fund, for use of
remedial, preventive or corrective action in accordance with
the Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation
and Liability Act of 1980 as amended:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v e tee et eeeeeeeeneenenean 1,064,200

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..........c.c.ciieeennn.. 485,300
For State Contributions to

SOCIaAl SECUTIEY v ittt ittt ittt ettt eeeeneeeeaeeaeeaas 81,400
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For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

Group TNSUTANCE .t it v it vttt ot e ot e ot e aeeaseeseess
Contractual Services ......i ittt iennnn..
a0
Commodities v o ii ittt ittt e et e et e
Printing v it ii ittt e e e e e e e e e e e et
EQUipment & ittt it e it e et e et et et e e
Telecommunications Services .........cciiuvuiun...

Operation of Auto Equipment ...........c..co....

Contractual Expenses Related to

Remedial, Preventive or Corrective

Actions 1in Accordance with the

Federal Comprehensive and Liability

Act of 1980, including Costs in

Ll 1 sl 4 ¥ T =

Total

Section 30. The following named amounts, or

SDS099 00085 MRR 20085 b

10,500,00

$12,810,900

so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects

and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the

Environmental Protection Agency:

BUREAU OF WATER

Payable from U.S. Environmental

Protection Fund:

For

For

Personal SerVIiCES v ittt it i et ittt eeneeneenens

State Contributions to State

7,124,500
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Employees' Retirement System..........c.c0iieo.... 3,
For State Contributions to

SoCial SEeCUTILY v vttt ittt ittt et ettt eeeeaaaeeas
FOr Group INSUTLANCE & i it ittt ot oot o oeeeeeeseaseeseas 2,
For Contractual ServicCes ...vui ittt eeeeeenenn 1,
For Travel .. ittt et et et ettt eneeneann
For Commodities vttt iiiii ittt ittt ettt
For Printing i vt ii ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeeeeenaenans
For EqQUIipPmMent .« . vttt ittt e it et et ettt eeeeneaenaas
For Telecommunications Services .......cuiuiuiiiiiieeennn
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.oieiieneenn..
For Use by the Department of

Public Health ..ttt ittt i it it e ettt e e
For non-point source pollution management

and special water pollution studies

including costs in prior yvearsS «..o.ve e et 8,
For Water Quality Planning,

including costs in pPrior yearsS ... et ettt
For Use by the Department of

@ e I & Bl s o

Total $26,

ARTICLE 7

20085 b
248,600

950,000

900,000

160,000

043,800

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much
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thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of State Police, for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 2016, for the following purposes:

DIVISION OF OPERATIONS
Payable from the Illinois State Police
Federal Projects Fund:

For Payment Of EXPENSES . v i ittt eeteeeneennennnnn 20,000,000

ARTICLE 8

Section 5. The sum of $42,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Criminal Justice
Trust Fund to the 1Illinois Criminal Justice Information
Authority, for the fiscal vyear ending June 30, 2016, for
awards and grants to local units of government and non-profit

organizations.

Section 10. The sum of $15,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Criminal
Justice Trust Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice
Information Authority for awards and grants to state

agencies.

Section 15. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Illinois



Public Act 099-0409
SB2042 Enrolled SDS099 00085 MRR 20085 b

Criminal Justice Information Authority for activities
undertaken in support of federal assistance programs
administered by units of state and local government and non-
profit organizations:

Payable from the Criminal Justice

8 5 S o ' 5,847,300

Section 20. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Illinois
Criminal Justice Information Authority for awards and grants
and other monies received from federal agencies, from other
units of government, and from private/not-for-profit
organizations for activities undertaken in support of
investigating issues in criminal Jjustice and for undertaking
other criminal justice information projects:

Payable from the Criminal Justice

o 5 w1 e Y 1,700,000

ARTICLE 9

Section 5. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Office of the State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor, for the
fiscal vyear ending June 30, 2016, for the objects and

purposes hereinafter named to meet its ordinary and
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contingent expenses:

Payable from the Special Federal Grant Fund:
For Expenses Related to federally assisted
Programs to assist local State's Attorneys
including special appeals, drug related
cases, and cases arising under the

Narcotics Profit Forfeiture Act on the

request of the State's Attorney ..........c.coi.... 2,200,000

Total $2,200,000
ARTICLE 10

Section 5. The amount of $200,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the State Appellate
Defender Federal Trust Fund to the O0ffice of the State
Appellate Defender, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016,
for expenses related to federally assisted programs to work
on systemic sentencing issues appeals cases to which the

agency 1is appointed.

ARTICLE 11

Section 5. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Attorney General

Federal Grant Fund to the Office of the Attorney General, for
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the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, for funding for federal

grants.

Article 12

Section 5. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of Revenue

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016:

PAYABLE FROM ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
FEDERAL TRUST FUND
For Administrative Costs Associated
with the Illinois Department of

Revenue Federal Trust FUNd . ..v e ittt ittt eeeenennns 250,000

ARTICLE 13

Section 5. The following amounts, or so much of those
amounts as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects
and purposes named, are appropriated to the Illinois State
Board of Education for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016:

FISCAL SUPPORT SERVICES

Payable from the SBE Federal Department of Agriculture Fund:
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FOr Personal ServViCeS v i vt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeeeenens 334,800

For Employee Retirement Contributions

Paid by EmMPLlOyer & v i ittt ittt ettt et eeeeeeeeaneaeeas 5,300
For Retirement Contributions .........uiiiiiiiinenenne.. 133,900
For Social Security Contributions .................... 30,900
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE vttt v et e s oneeeeeneeeeenseonennenans 128,800
For Contractual ServicCes . .vui ittt ettt eeeeeennenn 2,100,000
@ R = Y 400,000
For CommoOdities v vt ittt ittt e ettt ettt eeeeeeeen 85,000
For Printing v ii ittt it ettt ettt ettt eeteeeeenenans 156,300
For EqQUIipPmMent .« . vttt ittt e it et et ettt eeeeneaenaas 310,000
For TelecommuUNicCations v ettt ittt ittt ettt eeeeenenn 50,000

Total $3,735,000

Payable from the SBE Federal Agency Services Fund:

For Contractual ServViCes v vttt et eeeeeeeeeeeneenn 26,500
F O T rave Ll ittt et it e et e et et e et e eeeseeseeneeneeneeas 30,000
|l @ Al ©F 111117 Y s s I <1 20,000
For Printing v ii ittt it ettt ittt ettt eeteeeeeenaaenaes 700
For EQUIPMENnt & i ittt ittt e it ettt et e eeeeneeenaeeaes 11,000
For TelecommuUNicCations vttt ittt eeeeeeeeeeeneneens 9,000

Total $97,200

Payable from the SBE Federal Department of Education Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v it ettt eeeeeeeeneennean 2,133,400
For Employee Retirement Contributions

Paid by EmMPlOyer v vttt ittt ittt ettt teeeneeeeaneaees 10,900
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For Retirement Contributions .........uiiiiiiiieenne.. 793,100
For Social Security Contributions ................... 160,300
FOr GroUP INSULANCE vttt v vt e s nneeeneeneeeseneonennenans 692,200
For Contractual ServicCes ...vui ittt eeenennenn 3,150,000
FOr Trave Ll ittt it et et e et e e et ettt ettt ee e 1,600,000
@l ©F) 11111 Y Bk s I T 305,000
For Printing i vt ii ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeeeeenaenans 341,000
For EqQUIipPmMent .« . vttt ittt ettt et e ettt e eeeeneaenans 679,000
For TelecommUNicCations v et oot e ot et et eeeeeeneneas 400,000

Total $10,264,900

INTERNAL AUDIT
Payable from the SBE Federal Department of Education Fund:
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ot et ettt e teeeenenean 210,000
SCHOOL SUPPORT SERVICES FOR ALL SCHOOLS
Payable from the SBE Federal Department of Agriculture Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCesS v v v i ittt eeeeeeeeneennean 3,496,200

For Employee Retirement Contributions

Paid by EmMPLlOyer & vt ittt ittt ettt e eeeeneenaannaes 11,500
For Retirement Contributions ...................... 1,472,900
For Social Security Contributions ................... 160,300
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE vt ittt et neeneeneeneeneanenneas 1,028,800
For Contractual ServicCes .. vttt eeeeeeeennns 10,000,000

Total $ 16,169,700

Payable from the SBE Federal Department of Education Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v ettt et eeeeeeeeneeneennns 507,300
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For Employee Retirement Contributions

Paid by EmMPLlOyer & v i ittt ittt ettt et eeeeeeeeaneaeeas 6,400
For Retirement Contributions .........ouiiiiiiiienenn.. 198,400
For Social Security Contributions .................... 80,100
FOr GroUP INSULANCE vttt v vt e s nneeeneeneeeseneonennenans 113,100
For Contractual ServicCes . ..vui ittt eeeeeenens 1,575,000

Total $2,480,300

SPECIAL EDUCATION SERVICES
Payable from the SBE Federal Department of Education Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v v i e ettt eeeeeeeeneeeeean 5,502,600

For Employee Retirement Contributions

Paid by EmMPLlOyer & vt ittt ittt ettt eeteeeneenaannaensa 26,500
For Retirement Contributions .........u.eiiiiueenenna. 2,832,500
For Social Security Contributions ................... 310,800
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE vttt vt teeneeneeneeneeneeeenanens 1,670,000
For Contractual ServicCes . .vv ittt ittt eteeeeennnean 4,200,000

Total $14,542,400

TEACHING AND LEARNING SERVICES FOR ALL CHILDREN

Payable from the SBE Federal Agency Services Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCesS v v v te ittt eeeeeeeeeeneeneennns 106,800
For Retirement Contributions ......uviviiiiiiieennnenn 56,700
For Social Security Contributions ...........ccci...... 5,400
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE vt ettt et oeeneeneeneeneeneaeeanes 26,000
For Contractual ServViCes v vttt ittt eeeeeeeennns 918,500

Total $1,113,400



Public Act 099-0409
SB2042 Enrolled SDS099 00085 MRR 20085 b

Payable from the SBE Federal Department of Education Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCesS i v i it ettt eeeeeeeeneeneean 5,815,900

For Employee Retirement Contributions

Paid by EmMPLlOyer & vttt ittt ettt e teeeeeeeaennaens 54,300
For Retirement Contributions .........ciiuiiuienne.. 2,245,200
For Social Security Contributions ................... 511,500
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE vttt vt teeneeneeneeneeeneonnnnns 1,544,900
For Contractual ServiCes ...ttt teeeeeeeenen. 12,235,000

Total $22,406,800
Section 10. The following amounts or so much thereof as

may be necessary, are appropriated to the 1Illinois State
Board of Education for the fiscal year beginning July 1,
2015:

Payable from the SBE Federal Department

of Education Fund:

For Preschool EXPansSion ... eeeeeeeeeeneeneenennns 2,000,000
For Race Lo the Top vt vttt it ettt teeeeeeneenann 30,000,000
Total $32,000,000
Section 15. In addition to any other amounts

appropriated for such purposes, the following named amounts,
or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from
the SBE Federal Department of Education Fund, pursuant to the

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, to the
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Illinois State Board of Education for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2015:

For Longitudinal Data System .........ciieiieeenn.. 5,000,000

Section 20. The amount of $23,780,300, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the SBE
Federal Department of Education Fund to the Illinois State

Board of Education for Student Assessments.

Section 25. The amount of $33,000,000, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the SBE
Federal Department of Education Fund to the Illinois State
Board of Education for all costs associated with related
activities for the Early Learning Challenge for the fiscal

year beginning July 1, 2015.

Section 30. The amount of $3,800,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the State Board of
Education Federal Agency Services Fund to the Illinois State
Board of Education for all «costs associated with the

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services.

ARTICLE 14

Section 5. The following named sum, or so much thereof as
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may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Office of the Secretary of State, for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 2016, for the following purposes:

For library services under the Federal Library Services and
Technology Act, P.L. 104-208, as amended; and the National
Foundation on the Arts and Humanities Act of 1965, P.L. 89-
209. These amounts are in addition to any amounts otherwise
appropriated to the Office of the Secretary of State:

From Federal Library Services Fund ................ 7,000,000

Section 10. The sum of $500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the SOS Federal
Projects Fund to the Office of the Secretary of State for the
payment of any operational expenses relating to the cost
incident to augmenting the Illinois Commercial Motor Vehicle
safety program by assuring and verifying the identity of
drivers prior to licensure, including CDL operators; for
improved security for Drivers Licenses and Personal
Identification Cards; and any other related program deemed

appropriate by the Office of the Secretary of State.

ARTICLE 15

Section 5. In addition to any other sums appropriated,

the sum of $267,827,400, or so much thereof as may be
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necessary, 1is appropriated from the Title III Social Security
and Employment Fund to the Department of Employment Security
for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent

improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016.

Section 10. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Department of
Employment Security:

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
Payable from Title III Social Security and
Employment Fund:
For expenses related to the
Development of Training Programs .........c..eeeen... 100,000
For the expenses related to Employment
Security Automation ......c.iii ittt 7,000,000
For expenses related to a Benefit
Information System Redefinition ................... 4,500,000
Total $11,600,000
Payable from the Unemployment Compensation
Special Administration Fund:
For expenses related to Legal
Assistance as required by 1aw «ueeeeeneeneeneennn. 2,000,000
For deposit into the Title III
Social Security and Employment

G0 35,000,000
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For Interest on Refunds of Erroneously

Paid Contributions, Penalties and

0wl = 100,000
Total $37,100,000
Section 15. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Employment Security:
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
Grants-In-Aid
Payable from Title III Social Security
and Employment Fund:
FOr Tort Cladms v ittt it ittt ettt seeseenennennens 675,000
Section 20. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the
Department of Employment Security, for unemployment
compensation benefits, other than benefits provided for in
Section 3, to Former State Employees as follows:
TRUST FUND UNIT
Grants-In-Aid
Payable from Title III Social Security

and Employment Fund .......c.oi it ineneennnennnnns 1,734,300

ARTICLE 16
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OPERATIONAL EXPENSES

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for
the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016:

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS
Payable from the Intra-Agency Services Fund:
For overhead costs related to federal

programs, including prior year costs ............ 19,539,400

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING
GRANTS
Payable from the Federal Workforce Training Fund:
For Grants, Contracts and Administrative
Expenses Associated with the Workforce
Investment Act and other workforce
training programs, including refunds

and Prior year COSES v i i ittt tteeeeeneeneennn 275,000,000
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Section 15. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

OFFICE OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP, INNOVATION AND TECHNOLOGY

GRANTS
Payable from the Commerce and Community Affairs
Assistance Fund:
For grants, contracts and administrative
expenses of the Procurement Technical
Assistance Center Program, including
Prior YEaAr COSES it ittt ittt ittt ee e e eeeeeeeenaeeas 750,000
For Grants, Contracts, and Administrative
Expenses Pursuant to 20 ILCS 605/
605-500, including prior year COStS .....veueenn.. 13,000,000
For Grants, Contracts, and Administrative

Expenses Pursuant to 20 ILCS 605/605-30,

including prior year CostsS .....iiiiiiiiiie.. 3,000,000
Total $16,750,000
Section 20. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

OFFICE OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT
Payable from the State Small Business Credit

Initiative Fund:
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For the Purpose of Contracts, Grants,
Loans, Investments and Administrative
Expenses in Accordance with the State
Small Business Credit Initiative Program,
including prior year COSLS v v ii ittt ieeeeeenenennn 40,000,000

Section 25. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the

Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

OFFICE OF ENERGY ASSISTANCE
GRANTS
Payable from Energy Administration Fund:
For Grants, Contracts and Administrative
Expenses associated with DCEO Weatherization
Programs, including refunds and prior
VAT COSE S 1ttt it ittt it e it e et ettt et 25,000,000
Payable from Low Income Home Energy
Assistance Block Grant Fund:
For Grants, Contracts and Administrative
Expenses associated with the Low Income Home
Energy Assistance Act of 1981, including
refunds and Prior Year ...t i ittt ittt 330,000,000
Section 30. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively are appropriated to
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the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:
OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
GRANTS

Payable from the Community Services Block Grant Fund:
For Administrative Expenses and Grants to

Eligible Recipients as Defined in the

Community Services Block Grant Act, including

refunds and prior year COSLS v v i ittt it neennnnn 60,000,000

Payable from the Community Development

Small Cities Block Grant Fund:
For Grants, Contracts and Administrative

Expenses related to the Section 108

Loan Guarantee Program, including refunds

and Prior year COSES v i i ittt ittt eeeeneeneennnnn 40,000,000
For Grants to Local Units of Government

or Other Eligible Recipients and for contracts

and administrative expenses, as Defined in

the Community Development Act of 1974, or by

U.S. HUD Notice approving Supplemental allocation

For the Illinois CDBG Program, including refunds

and Prior year COSES v ittt ittt tteeeeeneeneenna 100,000,000
For Administrative and Grant Expenses Relating

to Training, Technical Assistance and

Administration of the Community Development

Assistance Programs, and for Grants to Local
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Units of Government or Other Eligible
Recipients as Defined in the Community
Development Act of 1974, as amended,
for Illinois Cities with populations

under 50,000, including refunds,

and Prior year COSES v i i ittt ittt ieennennn 120,000,000
Total $320,000,000
Section 35. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:
ILLINOIS ENERGY OFFICE
GRANTS
Payable from the DCEO Energy Projects Fund:
For Expenses and Grants Connected with

Energy Programs, including prior year

@ 1= i 3,000,000
Payable from the Federal Energy Fund:
For Expenses and Grants Connected with
the State Energy Program, including
Prior year COSES tiv ittt ittt e ettt ee e aeeeeens 3,000,000

ARTICLE 17

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much
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thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated

for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, to meet the

ordinary and contingent expenses of the Illinois Council on

Developmental Disabilities for the fiscal year ending June

30, 2016:
Payable from Council on Developmental

Disabilities Federal Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS i v i i e ettt eeeeeeeeneeeeneens 842,200

For State Contributions to the State

Employees' Retirement System .........iiiiiieennnn. 384,000

For State Contributions to

SOCI1al SECUTILY v ittt ittt it ettt et e eeeeneeeeaeeaas 04,400
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE 4 vttt v et e s aeeneeneeneeneeenseeeeans 276,000
For Contractual ServiCes v v ittt ettt eeeeeeeenns 469,700
F O T rave Ll ittt et it e et e et et e et e eeeseeseeneeneeneeas 43,000
|l @ Al ©F 111117 Y s s I <1 30,000
For Printing v i ittt ettt ittt ettt eneeneaeeaean 37,500
For EQUIPMENnt & i vttt it e it ettt ettt eeeeeeneennaeeaens 15,000
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeeee i eneennennn 25,000
For Telecommunications Services .......ceuiuiiiiiinneennn 45,000

Total $2,231,800

Section 10. The amount of $2,500,000, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Council on

Developmental Disabilities Federal Fund to the Illinois
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Council on Developmental Disabilities for awards and grants

to community agencies and other State agencies.

ARTICLE 18

Section 5. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Human Rights, for the fiscal year ending June
30, 2016, from the Special Projects Division Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v i e ettt eeeeeeeeneeeeean 2,563,500

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..........cciiieen... 1,085,400
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 172,200
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE vttt v et e e aeeneeneeneeneeneaeeans 464,000
For Contractual ServiCes v v ittt ettt eeeeeeeenns 183,000
@ Rl = 3V 37,000
@ Tl ©F) 11111 Yo I i I <1 6,800
For Printing v ii it ittt ettt ettt ee e e eeeeenaenaeea 9,300
For EQUIPMENnt & i ittt ittt it e it e et ettt eeeneennaenaeea 9,600
For Telecommunications Services .......c.cuouiuiiiiiiinneenns 7,000

Total $4,537,800
ARTICLE 19

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much
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thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the
Department of Public Health, for the fiscal year ending June
30, 2016, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named:
DIRECTOR'S OFFICE

Payable from the Public Health Services Fund:

For Expenses Associated with the Implementation

of the Illinois Health Insurance

Marketplace and Related Activities. ............. 30,000,000

For Expenses Associated with

Support of Federally Funded Public

Health Programs ... .u it ii i in ittt eeeeeneeneeenoeeans 300,000
For Operational Expenses to Support

Refugee Health Care .. ...ttt ittt eeennennannn 514,000
Total $30,814,000

Section 10. The following named amount, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated to the
Department of Public Health from the Public Health Services
Fund for the objects and purposes hereinafter named:
DIRECTOR'S OFFICE
For Grants for the Development of

Refugee Health Care ... .ttt ittt neenennnn. 1,950,000

Section 15. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Department of
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Public Health for the objects and purposes hereinafter named:
OFFICE OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
Payable from the Public Health Services Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v i v i i e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 271,700

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.........c.ciiiieeenn.. 123,900
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 21,100
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE vttt v vt e eoeeneeneeneenseeneaneeaneas 80,000
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it it et ettt e teeeeeenean 485,000
N Y s =Y 20,000
For CommMOdities v vt i it ettt et et et et et et et e eeeeeeaeaean 6,000
For Printing v ii ittt ittt et ettt ettt eeeeenaenaens 21,000
For EQUIPMENnt & i vttt ittt et e et ettt eeeneennaeeaens 80,000
For Telecommunications Services ......c.ceuiuiiiiineeenns 250,000

For Operational Expenses of Maintaining

the Vital Records SyStem ... ittt ittt eeneennann 400,000
Total $1,758,700
Section 20. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the
Department of Public Health as follows:
REFUNDS
Payable from the Public Health Services Fund........... 75,000
Payable from the Maternal and Child

Health Services Block Grant Fund ........o.oueieeeeennen. 5,000
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Payable from the Preventive Health and

Health Services Block Grant Fund .......c..ouiiieeenn.. 5,000
Total $85, 000
Section 25. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the
Department of Public Health for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named:
DIVISION OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
Payable from the Public Health Services Fund:
For Expenses Associated
with Support of Federally
Funded Public Health Programs ........eeeueeeeeen.. 1,450,000
Section 30. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the
Department of Public Health for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named:
OFFICE OF POLICY, PLANNING AND STATISTICS
Payable from the Public Health Services Fund:
For expenses related to Epidemiological
Health Outcomes Investigations and
Database Development ...t e et eeeeneeneeeeenn 12,110,000
For expenses for Rural Health Center to

expand the availability of Primary
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Health Care v ittt ittt ittt ettt e ettt et et e e 2,000,000
For operational expenses to develop a
Health Care Provider Recruitment and
Retention PrOgram v v v e et e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoneeoneeanns 300,000
Total $14,410,000
Payable from the Public Health Federal
Projects Fund:
For expenses of Health Outcomes,
Research, Policy and Surveillance ........ceeeueen.. 612,000
Payable from the Preventive Health and Health
Services Block Grant Fund:
For expenses of Preventive Health and Health
Services Needs ASSEsSSMENt .. ittt ittt eeenenn. 1,600,000
Payable from the Public Health Services Fund:
For grants to develop a Health
Care Provider Recruitment and
Retention PrOgram v v v et eeeeeeeeeeeneeneeeeoeeanas 450,000

For grants to develop a Health Professional

Educational Loan Repayment Program ............... 1,364,600
Total $1,814,0600
Section 35. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the
Department of Public Health for the objects and purposes

hereinafter named:
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OFFICE OF HEALTH PROMOTION
Payable from the Public Health Services Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS i v i ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeas 1,427,300

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.........c.ciiiieeenn.. 650,900
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 109,200
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE vttt v vt e s oeeneeneeneeneeeneeaeeans 381,000
For Contractual ServiCes . .vui ettt teeeeeeeenens 650,000
O TravVel i it it et et et et et et et et et et et eeeeeeeeaeaean 160,000
For CommoOdities v vt ittt ittt e ettt ettt eeeeeeeen 13,000
For Printing v ii ittt ittt et ettt ettt eeeeenaenaens 44,000
For EQUIPMENnt & i vttt ittt et e et ettt eeeneennaeeaens 50,000
For Telecommunications ServiCes ...ttt eneeenenen. 65,000

Total $3,550,400

Payable from the Maternal and Child
Health Services Block Grant Fund:
For Operational Expenses of Maternal and
Child Health ProOgrams ..t eeeeeeeeeneeneeeeeenans 500,000
Payable from the Preventive Health
and Health Services Block Grant Fund:
For Expenses of Preventive Health and

Health Services Programs ... .o e eeeeneeneeeeanns 1,226,800

Section 40. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the
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Department of Public Health for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named:
OFFICE OF HEALTH PROMOTION
Payable from the Public Health Services Fund:
For Grants for Public Health Programs,
including Operational EXPEensSesS .. .uveeeeeenneeenns 9,530,000
Payable from the Maternal and Child Health
Services Block Grant Fund:
For Grants for Maternal and Child Health
L o @ T =Y 1 1= 495,000
Payable from the Preventive Health and Health
Services Block Grant Fund:
For Grants for Prevention Programs

including operational EXPEensSes .. ....evweeennennnn. 1,000,000

Section 60. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the
Department of Public Health for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named:

OFFICE OF HEALTH CARE REGULATION
Payable from the Public Health Services Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v it ettt eeeeeeeeneennean 9,420,500
For State Contributions to State Employees'
Retirement SyStem ... ittt ittt tneeneeneeneenna 4,295,600

For State Contributions to Social Security ......... 721,700
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FOr GroUp INSUTANCE vttt vt teeeeeneeneeeeeneeennanns 2,500,900
For Contractual ServicCes ...vuvii ittt eeeeeennenn 1,000,000
FOr Trave Ll ittt ittt et e et et et ettt ettt eeeeeeneean 1,100,000
@l ©7) 14111 Y By s I 1 8,200
For Printing .o ii ittt ittt ittt et ee e e eneaenaens 10,000
For EqQUIipPmMent ..ttt ittt e it et ettt e eeeeenaenaas 440,000
For TelecommuUNicCations v ettt e ittt it ettt eeeeeeeneen 48,500

For Expenses of Monitoring in Long Term

Care FacCllities vvw it ittt ettt et e e e eeeeennn 2,000,000
Total $21,545,400
Section 65. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the
Department of Public Health for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named:
OFFICE OF HEALTH PROTECTION
Payable from the Public Health Services Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCesS v uvi e ettt et eeeeeeeeeeenneas 5,945,700

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..................... 2,711,200
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 441,000
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE vt ittt et neeneeneeneeneoneaneas 1,250,000
For Contractual ServiCes . .vvi ittt eeeeeeeennean 3,182,800
F O Trave Ll ittt et it e et ettt et ettt seeneeneeneeneenens 345,700

| Al ©F 111117 Y s I s I < 405,000
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For Printing .o ii ittt ittt ittt et ee e e eneaenaens 70,800
For EqQUIipPmMent ..ttt ittt e it et ettt e eeeeeeaenans 365,000
For Telecommunications ServiCesS ... vii i eennen. 286,800
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........ciiciieeenn.. 40,000

For Expenses of Implementing Federal

Awards, Including Services Performed

by Local Health Providers ........oeiiieieennenennn 5,750,000
For Expenses Related to the Summer Food

InspecCtion ProOgram v v et e it e et eeeeeeeeeneeneeneneeas 45,000

Total $20,839,000

Section 75. The sum of $4,000,000, is appropriated from
the Public Health Services Fund to the Department of Public
Health for immunizations, chronic disease and other public
health programs 1in accordance with applicable laws and
regulations for the State portion of federal funds made
available by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of

2009.

Section 80. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the
Department of Public Health for expenses of programs related
to Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome (AIDS) and Human
Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) :

OFFICE OF HEALTH PROTECTION: AIDS/HIV
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Payable from the Public Health Services Fund:
For Expenses of Programs for Prevention
Of AIDS/HIV &ttt ettt et ettt ettt et eeaaeeeeeeeeenns 6,250,000
For Expenses for Surveillance Programs and
Seroprevalence Studies of AIDS/HIV .......cucuuu.... 1,750,000
For Expenses Associated with the
Ryan White Comprehensive AIDS

Resource Emergency Act of

1990 (CARE) and other AIDS/HIV services ......... 55,000,000
Total $63,000,000
Section 85. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the
Department of Public Health for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named:
PUBLIC HEALTH LABORATORIES
Payable from the Public Health Services Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCesS v uvi e ettt et eeeeeeeeeeenneas 1,635,800

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System .............coicooo... 745,900
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 125,200
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE vttt v et et aeeneeneeneenseeneneeans 315,700
For Contractual ServViCes v vttt eeteeeeeeeeenns 535,000
O T rave Ll ittt et it e et e e ettt et seeseeneeneeneeneean 27,000

For CommMOdities v v i ittt ittt ettt et e teeteeneeneean 1,624,900
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For Printing .o ii ittt ittt ittt et ee e e eneaenaens 10,000
For EqQUIipPmMent ..ttt ittt e it et ettt e eeeeeeaenans 500,000
For Telecommunications Services ...........ciiiueninn... 9,500

Total $5,529,000
Section 90. The following named amounts, or as much

thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the
Department of Public Health for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named:
OFFICE OF WOMEN'S HEALTH

Payable from the Public Health Services Fund:

FOr PersSonal SerVIiCEeS v vt et eteeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeean 710,100

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.............cciiooo... 323,800

For State Contributions to

SOCIal SECUTILY v vttt ittt it ettt et e eeeeeeeeeaeeaas 54,400
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE vttt v et e e aeeneeneeneeneeneaeeans 250,000
For Contractual ServiCes v .vvi ittt ittt eeeeeenenns 500,000
F O T rave Ll it ittt ittt et e ettt ettt eseeseeneeneeneeas 50,000
|l @ Al ©F) 111117 Y Bk s I <1 53,200
For Printing cu v ii ittt ittt ittt it ettt tneeneeneaeeann 34,500
For EQUIPMENnt & v ittt ittt ittt ittt ettt eeeeneennaeeaes 50,000
For Telecommunications Services .......c.uiuiiiiiineeenns 10,000

For Expenses of Federally Funded Women's

Health Program ...t i enteeeneeneeneeneeeennas 3,000,000
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Total $5,036,000
Section 95. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the
Department of Public Health for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named:
OFFICE OF WOMEN'S HEALTH
Payable from the Public Health Services Fund:
For Grants for Breast and Cervical
Cancer Screenings in Fiscal Year 2016

and all prior fiscal YearsS ¢ v v ieeteeeeeeneennannn 6,000,000

Section 100. The following named amounts, or as much
thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the
Department of Public Health for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named:

OFFICE OF WOMEN'S HEALTH
Payable from the Public Health Services Fund:
For Expenses associated with Maternal and
Child Health Programs ...t eeeneeneeneeneeeeann 15,000,000
Payable from the Maternal and Child Health
Services Block Grant Fund:
For Expenses associated with Maternal and
Child Health ProgramsS ... eeeeneeeneeneeneeeeanns 6,250,000

For Grants to the Chicago Department of
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Health for Maternal and Child Health

RS V2 I 1 = 5,000,000
For Grants to the Board of Trustees of the

University of Illinois, Division of

Specialized Care for Children ........c.iiciiieen.. 7,000,000
For Grants for the Extension and Provision

of Perinatal Services for Premature and

High-risk Infants and their Mothers .............. 2,500,000

Total $20,750,000

Section 105. The following named amount, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated to the
Department of Public Health for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named:
OFFICE OF PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE
Payable from the Public Health Services Fund:
For Expenses of Federally Funded
Bioterrorism Preparedness
Activities and other Public Health
Emergency PreparednesSsS v v v e e et eeeeeeneeeeeeeanens 70,000,000
Payable from the Public Health Services Fund:
For expenses Associated with Community,
Service and Volunteer Activities,

including Prior Year CostsS «vviiii it ieeneennnn.. 15,000,000
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ARTICLE 20

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Children and Family Services for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 2016:

CHILD WELFARE
PAYABLE FROM DCFS FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND

For Federal Child Welfare Projects ... ennnn. 816,600

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Children and Family Services:

CHILD PROTECTION

PAYABLE FROM DCFEFS FEDERAL PROJECTS FEFUND

For Federal Child Protection Projects ............. 9,695,000
ARTICLE 21
Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects
and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the
Department of Human Services, for the fiscal year ending June
30, 2016, for income assistance and related distributive

purposes, including such Federal funds as are made available
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by the Federal Government for the following purposes:
DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
GRANTS-IN-AID
Payable from Employment and Training Fund:
For Temporary Assistance for Needy
Families under Article IV
and other social services including
Emergency Assistance for families
with Dependent Children in accordance with
applicable laws and regulations
for the State portion of federal
funds made available by the American

Recovery and Reinvestment Act

Of 2000 vt i e e e 20,000,000

Section 10. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenditures of the Department of
Human Services:

ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROGRAM SUPPORT
Payable from Vocational Rehabilitation Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v it ettt eeeeeeeeneennean 4,331,800
For Retirement Contributions ...................... 1,975,200

For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 331,400
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FOr GroUp INSUTANCE vttt vt teeeeeneeneeeeeneeennanns 1,495,000
For Contractual ServiCes . .vui i ittt it eeeeeeeneens 331,000

For Contractual Services:

For Leased Property Management .........ceeeeeen.. 5,076,200
@ Rl =V 61,000
@ Al @7 14111 Y Bk s I 1 36,500
For Printing v ii ittt it ittt ittt e et e eeeeenaenaeea 7,000
For EQUIPmMENnt v v vttt ittt ettt ettt e eeeeneennaeeaens 48,600
For Telecommunications ServiCesS ... eweweeeeneenean 1,226,500
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieieeeenn.. 28,500

Total $14,948,700

For Contractual Services:

Payable from DHS Special Purposes Trust Fund....... 200,000
Payable from 0Old Age Survivors’

INSUTANCEe FUNA v v ittt ittt ettt et ettt eaeennns 2,878,600
Payable from USDA Women, Infants and

Children FUund vv vttt it ittt ettt e et eteeseeneeneean 80,000
Payable from Local Initiative Fund .................. 25,000
Payable from Maternal and Child

Health Services Block Grant Fund ........uoviueeeeenenn 40,000

Section 15. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Human Services for the purposes hereinafter

named:
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GRANTS-IN-AID
For Tort Claims:

Payable from Vocational Rehabilitation Fund .......... 10,000

Section 20. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Department of

Human Services as follows:

REFUNDS
Payable from Vocational Rehabilitation Fund ............. 5,000
Payable from DHS Federal Projects Fund ................. 25,000
Payable from USDA Women, Infants and Children Fund....200,000

Payable from Maternal and Child Health

Services Block Grant Fund ... .u ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeneens 5,000

Section 25. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the
Department of Human Services for ordinary and contingent
expenses:

MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SERVICES

Payable from Vocational Rehabilitation Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v it ettt eeeeeeeeneennean 1,474,700
For Retirement Contributions ........ouoviiiiieiieennen. 672,400
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 112,800

FOr GroUP INSUTANCE vttt vttt o neeneeneeneeneeneeeeans 299,000
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For Contractual ServiCes . .vui i ittt it eeeeeeeneens 205,000
For Contractual Services:

For Information Technology Management ............ 2,280,700
FOr T rave Ll ittt et it et e e et e ettt ettt e eeeneeneean 10,000
@ Al @7 14111 Y Bk s I 1 30,600
For Printing v ii it ittt ettt ittt e et teeeenaenaeeas 5,800
For EQUIPmMENnt v v vttt ittt ettt ettt e eeeeneennaeeaens 50,000
For Telecommunications ServiCesS .. ..ot eeeeneeneenn 1,550,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........iieiieeeen... 2,800

Total $6,693,800

Payable from USDA Women, Infants and Children Fund:

FOr PersSonal SerVIiCeS v v it e teeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeneeean 332,100
For Retirement Contributions .........uiiiiiieeeenennn 151,400
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 25,400
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE v vttt vt e eneeneeneeneenseeenaeeanas 69,000
For Contractual ServViCes v vttt ettt eeeeeeeeeneenn 25,400
For Contractual Services:

For Information Technology Management ............... 11,900

For Electronic Data ProCesSSiNg ......uuiieniennennnnnnnnn ~ 0
Total $615,200
Payable from Maternal and Child Health Services
Block Grant Fund:
For Operational Expenses Associated with
Support of Maternal and Child Health
L o T o= 11 P 458,100
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Section 30. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Human Services:

BUREAU OF DISABILITY DETERMINATION SERVICES

Payable from 0Old Age Survivors' Insurance Fund:

FOr Personal SerVIiCEeS i vt i ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 35,753,400
For Retirement Contributions .............c.c0.... 16,302,800
For State Contributions to Social Security ........ 2,735,100
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE v v vt v vt e eoeeneeneeneeneeaneeann 10,580,000
For Contractual ServiCesS ...ttt tnteeeeeenenn. 11,601,800
FOr TravVel it ittt et et et et et et et et et et eeeeeeeeeeaeaean 198,000
For CommMOdities v uv i it ettt et et e et et et et e eeeeeeaean 379,100
For Printing i i ittt ittt ettt ettt et eneeeeaeeans 384,000
For EqQUIipmMent ..ttt ittt ittt et ettt eeeeenanaaens 1,600,900
For Telecommunications Services .........cccveeun.. 1,404,700
For Operation of Auto Equipment ........c.iiuiieinennennnnn. 100

Total $80,939,900

Section 35. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the
Department of Human Services:
BUREAU OF DISABILITY DETERMINATION SERVICES
GRANTS-IN-AID

For Services to Disabled Individuals:
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Payable from 0Old Age Survivors' Insurance ........ 25,000,000
Section 40. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Human Services:

MENTAL HEALTH GRANTS AND PROGRAM SUPPORT
Payable from Community Mental Health Services

Block Grant Fund:

FOr PersSonal SerVIiCeS v vt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeean 512,000
For Retirement Contributions .........uiiiiiieneenennn 233,500
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 39,200
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE vttt v vt e s aeeneeneeneeneeeneeneeens 115,000
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ot et ettt e teeeenenean 119,400
F O T rave Ll ittt et it e et e et et e et e eeeseeseeneeneeneeas 10,000
@ Tl ©F) 11111 Yo I s I <1 5,000
For EQUIipPmMent & .ttt it ittt it et ettt e eneeenaenaeea 5,000

Total $1,039,100

Section 45. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Department of
Human Services for Grants-In-Aid and Purchased Care in its
various regions pursuant to Sections 3 and 4 of the Community
Services Act and the Community Mental Health Act:

MENTAL HEALTH GRANTS AND PROGRAM SUPPORT
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GRANTS-IN-AID AND PURCHASED CARE
For Community Service Grant Programs for
Persons with Mental Illness:
Payable from Community Mental Health
Services Block Grant Fund ........ouiieiieeennnn. 16,025,400
For Community Service Grant Programs for
Persons with Mental Illness including
administrative costs:
Payable from DHS Federal Projects Fund ........... 16,036,100
For Community Service Grant Programs for
Children and Adolescents with Mental Illness:
Payable from Community Mental Health Services

Block Grant FuUNd ... ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeaeans 4,341,800

Section 50. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Department of
Human Services for Grants-In-Aid and Purchased Care in its
various regions pursuant to Sections 3 and 4 of the Community
Services Act and the Community Mental Health Act:

DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES GRANTS AND PROGRAM SUPPORT

GRANTS-IN-AID AND PURCHASED CARE
For Community Based Services for
Persons with Developmental

Disabilities at the approximate
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cost set forth below:
Payable from Community Developmental

Disability Services Medicaid Trust Fund......... 50,000,000

Section 55. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, to the
Department of Human Services:

ADDICTION TREATMENT
Payable from Prevention and Treatment of Alcoholism

and Substance Abuse Block Grant Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCesS v uviiwe ettt eeeeeeeeneennean 2,787,200
For Retirement Contributions .........u.eiiiiueenenna. 1,270,900
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 213,200
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE vttt v et e e aeeneeneeneeneeneaeeans 644,000
For Contractual ServicCes . .vv ittt ittt eteeeeennnean 1,227,700
F O Trave Ll ittt et i et et ettt et ettt eeeeseenseeneeneenens 200,000
|l @ Al ©F 111117 Y s s I <1 53,800
For Printing v ii ittt ettt ittt ettt eneeenaeeanns 35,000
For EQUIPMENnt & i ittt ittt e it ettt et e eeeeneeenaeeaes 14,300
For Electronic Data ProcCessing .....eeeie e eneenennn 300,000
For Telecommunications Services .........cuiieeennen.. 117,800
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cuiieieeeeen.. 20,000

For Expenses Associated with the Administration

of the Alcohol and Substance Abuse Prevention
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and Treatment PrOgramsS & v v et eeeeeeeeeneeeeeeeans 215,000
Total $7,098,900
Section 60. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, to the
Department of Human Services:
ADDICTION TREATMENT
GRANTS-IN-AID
For Addiction Treatment and Related Services:
Payable from Prevention and Treatment
of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse
Block Grant Fund .. ...ttt ittt tteteeneeeneen. 57,500,000
Payable from Alcoholism and Substance

ADUSE FUNA &t ittt ettt ettt et seeseeneeneeens 15,000,000

Section 65. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Human Services:

REHABILITATION SERVICES BUREAUS

Payable from Vocational Rehabilitation Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCesS v vv ettt teeeeeeeneeneennns 40,854,200
For Retirement Contributions ............c.cciei.... 18,622,100
For State Contributions to Social Security ....... 3,124,800

FOr GroUP INSUTANCE vttt vt oot oeeneeneeneeneaeeann 12,389,400
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For Contractual ServicCes ...vuvii ittt eeeeeennenn 8,689,800
FOr Trave Ll ittt ittt et e et et et ettt ettt eeeeeeneean 1,455,900
| @ Rl ©F) 111 11T Y Bk s I T 313,200
For Printing .. i ittt ittt ettt et ettt eeeenaenaas 150,100
For EqQUIipPmMent ..ttt ittt e it et ettt e eeeeenaenaas 669,900
For Telecommunications ServiCesS ....vuieiieeeeeeennn 1,493,200
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieieeeeen... 5,700
For Support Services In-Service Training ............ 366,700
For Administrative Expenses of the

Statewide Deaf Evaluation Center ...................... 0
Total $88,135,000
Section 70. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated

to the Department of Human Services:

REHABILITATION SERVICES BUREAUS

GRANTS-IN-AID

For Case Services to Individuals:

Payable from Vocational Rehabilitation Fund,

including prior year CostsS ...ttt 55,000,000

For Implementation of Title VI, Part C of the

Vocational Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as

Amended--Supported Employment:

Payable from Vocational Rehabilitation Fund ....... 1,900,000

For Small Business Enterprise Program:
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Payable from Vocational Rehabilitation Fund ....... 3,527,300
For Grants to Independent Living Centers:

Payable from Vocational Rehabilitation Fund ....... 2,000,000

Payable from Vocational Rehabilitation Fund .......... 77,200
For Independent Living Older Blind Grant:

Payable from Vocational Rehabilitation Fund ....... 1,745,500
For Project for Individuals of All Ages

with Disabilities:

Payable from Vocational Rehabilitation Fund ....... 1,050,000
For Case Services to Migrant Workers:

Payable from Vocational Rehabilitation Fund ......... 210,000

Section 75. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Human Services:

CLIENT ASSISTANCE PROJECT

Payable from Vocational Rehabilitation Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v v e e ettt eeeeeeeeneeeeeenns 478,000
For Retirement Contributions ......... ... 218,000
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 36,600
FOTr GroUP INSUTANCE v vt v et et aeeneeneeneeneeneeaeeans 184,000
For Contractual ServViCes v vttt eeteeeeeeeeenenn 28,500
O TravVe Ll ittt et it e et e e ettt et e seeseeneeneeneeneeas 38,200
|l ©F 11111 Y N i I < 2,700

FOor Printing v i ittt ittt ittt ettt eeteeeneeneeneaeeaes 400
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For EqQUIipPmMent & .ttt ittt it et ettt eeeeeeenaenaens 32,100
For Telecommunications ServicCesS ..v.vvi ittt eneenenn 12,800

Total $1,031,300
Section 80. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, is appropriated from the Vocational
Rehabilitation Fund to the Department of Human Services for a

grant relating to a Client Assistance Project.

Section 85. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Human Services:

DIVISION OF REHABTILITATION SERVICES PROGRAM
AND ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
Payable from Rehabilitation Services
Elementary and Secondary Education Act Fund:

For Federally Assisted Programs .........ceeeeeeo.. 1,384,100

Section 95. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenditures of the Department of
Human Services:

CENTRAL SUPPORT AND CLINICAL SERVICES

Payable from DHS Federal Projects Fund:
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For Federally Assisted Programs .....eeeeeeeeeneeennn 6,004,200
Section 100. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Human Services:

ILLINOIS SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF
Payable from Vocational Rehabilitation Fund:

For Secondary Transitional Experience

Section 105. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Human Services:

ILLINOIS SCHOOL FOR THE VISUALLY IMPATIRED
Payable from Vocational Rehabilitation Fund:

For Secondary Transitional Experience Program

Section 110. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Human Services:

ILLINOIS CENTER FOR REHABTILITATION AND EDUCATION
Payable from Vocational Rehabilitation Fund:

For Secondary Transitional Experience Program ........ 60,000

Section 115. The following named sums, or sSo much
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thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Human Services for the purposes
hereinafter named:
FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Payable from DHS Special Purposes Trust Fund:
For Operation of Federal

Employment PrOgramsS v v v et eeeeeeneeneeeeoeeanns 10,783,700

Section 120. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects
hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Department of
Human Services for Family and Community Services and related
distributive purposes, including such Federal funds as are
made available by the Federal government for the following
purposes:

FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
GRANTS-IN-AID
Payable from Employment and Training Fund:
For grants associated with Employment
and Training Programs, income assistance
and other social services including
operating, administrative and
Prior year COSES t i ittt ie ittt et ettt eeeenennns 485,000,000
Payable from DHS Special Purposes Trust Fund:

For Emergency Food Program
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Transportation and Distribution,

including grants and operations .............o..... 5,163,800
For Federal/State Employment Programs and

Related ServViCeS v vttt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeneeneeas 5,000,000
For Grants Associated with the Great

START Program, Including Operation

and Administrative COSLTS vt vttt ittt it tieieeenn. 5,200,000
For Grants Associated with Child

Care Services, Including Operation,

Administrative and prior year costs ............ 197,535,400
For Grants Associated with Migrant

Child Care Services, Including Operation

and Administrative COSLTS v vttt ittt ittt tieieeennn 3,422,400
For Refugee Resettlement Purchase

of Service, Including Operation

and Administrative Costs .......cciiiiiiii.. 10,611,200
For Grants Associated with the Head Start

State Collaboration, including

Operating and Administrative Costs ........ia.. 500,000

For Grants and Administrative Expenses
for SSI Advocacy Services:
Payable from DHS Special Purposes Trust Fund ....1,009,400
Payable from DHS Special Purposes Trust Fund:

For Community Grants ...ttt eteeeneeneeneaens 7,257,800

For costs associated with Family
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Violence Prevention ServViCesS v v e e teeeeeeenenns 5,018,200
For grants and administrative
costs associated with MIEC
Home Visiting Program @ ..ot en e eeeeeeneeeneennns 14,006,800
Payable from Local Initiative Fund:
For Purchase of Services under the
Donated Funds Initiative Program, Including
Operating and Administrative Costs .............. 22,729,400
Payable from the DHS Federal Projects Fund:
For Grants and all costs associated
with implementing Public Health Programs ........ 10,742,300
Payable from USDA Women, Infants and Children Fund:
For Grants to Public and Private Agencies for
costs of administering the USDA Women, Infants,
and Children (WIC) Nutrition Program............ 70,049,000
For Grants for the Federal
Commodity Supplemental Food Program.............. 1,400,000
For Grants and Administrative Expenses
of the USDA Farmer's Market
NULrition Program & .. e e e et eeeeeeeeneeeeeeneeea 500,000
For Grants for Free Distribution of Food
Supplies and for Grants for Nutrition
Program Food Centers under the
USDA Women, Infants, and Children

(WIC) NULrition PrOgram « . eeeeeeeeeeneeneeneenn 251,000,000
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Payable from the DHS Special Purposes Trust Fund:

For Grants and all costs associated with

the Race to the Top Program.........ceeeeeeneen.

For Grants and all costs

associated with SNAP Education .........eeeeee..

For Grants and all costs

Associated with SNAP Outreach .........coviiv...

Payable from DHS Federal Projects Fund:

For Grants and Administrative Expenses

for Partnership for Success Program...........

For all costs associated with the Emergency

Solutions Grants Program «.....eeeeeeneeeneeennns

Payable from the Juvenile Accountability
Incentive Block Grant Fund:

For all costs associated with the Juvenile

Accountability Block Grant (JABG) .............

Payable from the Maternal and Child Health
Services Block Grant Fund:
For Grants and administrative expenses
for Maternal and Child Health

Programs, including programs appropriated

elsewhere in this Section ......v.oviiiienenenn..

Payable from Gaining Early Awareness
and Readiness for Undergraduate

Programs Fund:

16,000,000

18,000,000

...2,000,000

...5,000,000

12,000,000

10,000,000

...9,401,200
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For Grants and administrative expenses
Of G.E.A.R.U.P .ttt ittt ettt eeeeeeieaeans 3,516,800
Payable from DHS Special Purposes Trust Fund:
For Parents Too Soon Program,
including grants and operations .............o..... 2,505,000
For Grants and Administrative Expenses
of Addiction Prevention and Related
Services:
Payable from Alcoholism and
Substance Abuse Fund .. ...ttt ittt teeeennnns 2,500,000
Payable from Prevention and Treatment
of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse
Block Grant Fund .. ...ttt ittt tteteeneeeneen. 16,000,000
Payable from the Juvenile Justice
Trust Fund:
For Grants and administrative costs
associated with Juvenile Justice
Planning and Action Grants for Local
Units of Government and Non-Profit

Organizations including Prior Year Costs ......... 4,000,000

The Department may enter into agreements to expend amounts
appropriated in Section 200 above “For Refugee Resettlement
Purchase of Services, Including Operation and Administrative

Costs” with only those entities authorized to expend amounts
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appropriated for the same purpose in State fiscal year 2014

as of May 24, 2014.

ARTICLE 22

Section 5. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Healthcare and Family Services, for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 2016, for the purposes hereinafter

named:

Section 10. The amount of $200,000,000, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated to the
Department of Healthcare and Family Services from the Special
Education Medicaid Matching Fund for payments to 1local
education agencies for medical services and other costs
eligible for federal reimbursement under Title XIX or Title

XXI of the federal Social Security Act.

Section 15. The sum of $200,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Department of
Healthcare and Family Services from the Electronic Health
Record Incentive Fund for the purpose of payments to
qualifying health care providers to encourage the adoption

and use of certified electronic health records technology
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pursuant to paragraph 1903 (t) (1) of the Social Security Act.

ARTICLE 23

Section 5. The amount of $125,000, or so much thereof as
may necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of Veterans’
Affairs, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, for costs
associated with the operation of a program for homeless
veterans at the Illinois Veterans’ Home at Manteno from the

Veterans’ Affairs Federal Projects Fund.

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Veterans' Affairs for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named:

STATE APPROVING AGENCY
Payable from GI Education Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v v v e e ettt eeeeeeeeneeeeeenns 569,500
For State Contributions to the State
Employees' Retirement System .............coicooo... 259,700

For State Contributions to

SOCIaAl SECUTIEY vttt ittt ettt ettt eeeeneeeeaeeaeeaan 43,600
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE vttt v et et aeeneeneeneenseeneneeans 161,000
For Contractual ServViCes v vttt eeeeeeeeoneennenn 01,200

O TravVe L ittt et it e et e e ettt et e seeneenseeneeneeneean 42,300
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For Printing .o ii ittt ittt ittt et ee e e eneaenaens 12,000
For EqQUIipPmMent & .ttt ittt it et ettt eeeeeeenaenaens 72,000
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeiee i ennennnnnn 12,600
For Telecommunications ServicCesS ..v. it i it eeeeenenn 17,600
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........ciieiieeenn.. 12,500

Total $1,267,300

Section 15. The amount of $220,500, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Veterans’
Affairs Federal Projects Fund to the Department of Veterans’
Affairs for operating and administrative costs associated

with the Troops to Teachers Program.

ARTICLE 24

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
for the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department on
Aging for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016:

ENTIRE AGENCY

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
for the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department on

Aging:
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Payable from Services for Older
Americans Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v i vt i e ettt eeeeeeeeeneeeens 287,600

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.........c.ciiiieeenn.. 131,100
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 20,500
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE vttt v vt e enneeneeneeneenseennaeeaneas 69,000
For Contractual ServViCes v vt i ittt ettt eeeeneenn 50,000
N Y s =V 15,200
For CommMOdities v vt it ittt et et et et et et et et e et eeeeeeaean 6,500
FOor Printing v ii ittt ittt it ettt ettt et e eeeeeeeenaeeans 0
For EQUIPMENnt & i vttt ittt e it ettt et e eeeeenaenaeea 2,000
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeeee i ennennnnnn 60,000
For TelecommuUNicCations v ittt ittt eeeeeeeennnenn 60,000
For Operations of Auto Equipment ...........ciieiee.... 2,000

Total $703,900

Section 15. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
for the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department on
Aging:

DIVISION OF HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Payable from Services for Older
Americans Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v ettt et eeeeeeeeneeneennns 790,100
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For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System.........c.cciiiiieenn.. 360,300
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 60,400
FOr GroUP INSULANCE vttt v vt e s nneeeneeneeeseneonennenans 207,000
For Contractual ServViCes v v ittt ittt ettt eeneeenn 36,000
@ Rl =V 65,000
FOor Printing v ii ittt ettt it ettt ettt ee s e eeeeeeeeeaeeans 0
For Telecommunications ...ttt itiiiiiinnnneeenns 0
Total $1,518,800
Section 20. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated

for the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department on

Aging:

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS

OPERATIONS

Payable from the Senior Health Insurance

Program Fund:

For the Senior Health Insurance Program ........... 2,300,000

Payable from Services for Older

Americans Fund:

For Expenses of Senior Meal Program ..........ceeo... 120,300

For Older Americans Training ....eeeeeeeeeneeneenennn 100,000

For Ombudsman Training and

Conference Planning ... e et eeeeeeneeneeeeeeeaeeans 150,000
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For Expenses of the Discretionary
Government ProjeChS v v ii ittt eeeeeeeeeenaenas 4,000,000
Total $4,370,300
Payable from services for Older Americans Fund:
For Administrative Expenses of

Title V SeIViCeS v ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeseeneenns 300,000

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS

GRANTS-IN-AID

Payable from Services for Older Americans Fund:

For Adult Food Care PrOgram . ... eeeeeeeeeeneeneeeneennn 200,000
For Title V Employment Services .......iieiieeenn.. 6,000,000
For Title III C-1 Congregate Meals Program ....... 26,000,000

For Title III C-2 Home Delivered

MEAlS PrOTTram v v veeeeeneeeneeeneeneeneeneenseeeeaeeas 17,500,000
For Title III Social SEerviCesS . ittt teeeeeeeenen. 22,000,000
For National Lunch Program .........eeeieeeeeneennsn 2,500,000

For National Family Caregiver

SUPPOTYEL PrOgram & v v vt ittt ettt teeeeeeeeeneeeeaeeans 7,000,000
For Title VII Prevention of Elder

Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation ................... 500,000
For Title VII Long Term Care

Ombudsman Services for Older Americans ........... 1,000,000

For Title III D Preventive Health ........c.covv... 1,000,000
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For Nutrition Services Incentive Program .......... 8,000,000
For Additional Title V Grant .. ... it it et et eeeeeeeeaean 0

Total $91,700,000
ARTICLE 25

The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the Department
of Transportation, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016,

as follows:

FOR TRAFFIC SAFETY
Section 5. The sum of $4,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Federal Mass
Transit Trust Fund to the Department of Transportation for
federal reimbursement of costs associated with Safety and

Security Oversight as set forth in MAP-21.

FOR PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
Section 10. The sum of $1,037,400, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Federal Mass
Transit Trust Fund to the Department of Transportation for
federal reimbursement of transit studies as provided by MAP-

21.
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ARTICLE 26

The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the Department
of Transportation, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016,

as follows:

Section 5. The sum of $4,680,060, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, and remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2015, from the appropriation and
reappropriation heretofore made in Article 20, Section 175
and Article 21, Section 75 of Public Act 98-0681, as amended,
is reappropriated from the Federal Mass Transit Trust Fund to
the Department of Transportation for federal reimbursement of

transit studies as provided by SAFETEA-LU and MAP-21.

ARTICLE 27

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much of
that amount as may be necessary, are appropriated to the
Court of Claims, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016,
for payment of claims as follows:

For claims under the Crime Victims
Compensation Act:

Payable from the Court of Claims
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Federal Grant Fund .....ui ittt ittt teeeeeeeeens 10,000,000
Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much of

that amount as may be necessary, are appropriated to the
Court of Claims for payment of claims as follows:
For claims other than the Crime Victims
Compensation Act:
Payable from the Vocational
Rehabilitation Fund ... ..ot it it e et eeeeneneeenaean 125,000
Payable from the Court
of Claims Federal Recovery Victim
Compensation Grant Fund ...........iiitiiiiinnnnnnn. 8,000

Total $133,000

ARTICLE 28

Section 5. The amount of $2,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Department of
Labor Federal Trust Fund to the Department of Labor, for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, for all costs associated
with promoting and enforcing the occupational safety and
health administration state program for ©public sector

worksites.

Section 10. The amount of $2,970,000, or so much thereof
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as necessary, 1s appropriated from the Federal Industrial
Services Fund to the Department of Labor for administrative
and other expenses, for the Occupational Safety and Health
Administration Program, including refunds and prior vyear

costs.

Section 15. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of Labor:

PUBLIC SAFETY
Payable from Federal Industrial Services Fund:

For Contractual ServViCesS v vttt ittt et eeeeenenn 30,000

ARTICLE 29

Section 5. The sum of $5,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the BHE Federal Grants
Fund to the Board of Higher Education to be expended under
the terms and conditions associated with the federal
contracts and grants moneys received for the fiscal vyear

ending June 30, 2016.

ARTICLE 30
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Section 5. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the

Illinois Student Assistance Commission from the Student Loan

Operating Fund for its ordinary and contingent expenses for

the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016:

For Administration

FOr Personal SerVIiCEeS i vt i ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 17,208,900
For State Contributions to State
Employees Retirement System ..........0iiieeo... 7,765,100
For State Contributions to
SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt ittt i e ettt e et eeeeeeennaena 1,316,600
For State Contributions for
Employees Group INSUFANCE & vt e et eeeneennenenoeeanns 7,700,000
For Contractual ServicCes .. v ittt teteennennns 12,630,700
F O Trave Ll ittt et i et et ettt et ettt eeeeseenseeneeneenens 311,000
|l @ Al ©F) 111117 Y I s I <1 282,200
For Printing i i ittt ittt ettt ettt et eneeeeaeeans 501,000
For EQUIipPmMent .t ittt et i it et e ettt e eeeeenaeaans 540,000
For TelecommuUNicCations ‘v ettt e eeeeeneeennan 1,897,900
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieieeeeen.. 38,400
Total $50,191,800

Section 10. The sum of $2,500,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Illinois Student

Assistance Commission from the Student Loan Operating Fund
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for costs associated with Federal Loan System Development and

Maintenance.

Section 15. The sum of $15,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Illinois Student
Assistance Commission from the Student Loan Operating Fund
for distribution as necessary for the following: for payment
of collection agency fees associated with collection
activities for Federal Family Education Loans, for Default
Aversion Fee reversals, and for distributions as necessary

and provided for under the Federal Higher Education Act.

Section 20. The following named sum, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Federal
Congressional Teacher Scholarship Program Fund to the
Illinois Student Assistance Commission for the following
purpose:

For transferring repayment funds collected
under the Paul Douglas Teacher Scholarship

Program to the U.S. TreasSUTY « e eeeneeeeeneeeneeeann 400,000

Section 25. The sum of $261,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Federal Student
Loan Fund to the Illinois Student Assistance Commission for

distribution when necessary as a result of the following: for
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guarantees of loans that are uncollectible, for collection
payments to the Student Loan Operating Fund as required under
agreements with the United States Secretary of Education, for
payment to the Student Loan Operating Fund for Default
Aversion Fees, for transfers to the U.S. Treasury, or for
other distributions as necessary and provided for under the

Federal Higher Education Act.

Section 30. The sum of $15,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Federal Student
Incentive Trust Fund to the 1Illinois Student Assistance
Commission for allowable uses of federal grant funds related
to college access, outreach, and training, including but not
limited to funds received under the federal College Access

Challenge Grant Program.

Section 35. The sum of $500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Federal Student
Incentive Trust Fund to the 1Illinois Student Assistance
Commission for the John R. Justice Student Loan Repayment

Program.

ARTICLE 31

Section 5. The following named sums, or so much thereof
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as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Illinois
Arts Council, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, to
enhance the cultural environment in Illinois:
Payable from the Illinois Arts Council
Federal Grant Fund:
For Grants and Programs to Enhance
the Cultural Environment ........c.oeieiieeneeeeenenn. 935,000
For the purposes of Administrative
Costs and Awarding Grants associated with

the Education Leadership Institute .......... 0. 0

Section 10. In addition to other amounts appropriated
for this purpose, the following named sum, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the object and purpose
hereinafter named, 1s appropriated to the 1Illinois Arts
Council to enhance the cultural environment in Illinois:
Payable from Illinois Arts Council

Federal Grant Fund:
For Grants and Programs to Enhance
the Cultural Environment and associated

Administrative COSELS v ittt ittt ettt ettt it e neennns 65,000

ARTICLE 32
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Section 5. In addition to any amounts heretofore
appropriated, the following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Illinois State Board of Education for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2015:

Payable from the SBE Federal Department

of Agriculture Fund:

For Child NULTition vt ittt ittt i et e et eeeenn 125,000,000
Total $125,000,000
ARTICLE 33

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Illinois
Emergency Management Agency for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named:
MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT

Payable from the Homeland Security
Emergency Preparedness Trust Fund:

For Terrorism Preparedness and

Training costs in the current

ANA PriOr YEATS vttt ittt et eoeeneeneeneeneeneann 51,220,000

For Terrorism Preparedness and

Training costs in the current

and prior years in the Chicago
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Total $281,970,000

Section 10. The amount of $23,160,000, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the
Homeland Security Emergency Preparedness Trust Fund to the
Illinois Emergency Management Agency for current and prior
year expenses related to the federally funded Emergency

Preparedness Grant Program.

Section 15. The sum of $166,475,900, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the McCormick Place
Expansion Project Fund to the Metropolitan Pier and
Exposition Authority for debt service on the Authority's
McCormick Place Expansion Project Bonds, issued pursuant to
the "Metropolitan Pier and Exposition Authority Act", as

amended, and related trustee and legal expenses.

ARTICLE 998

Section 5. The appropriation authority granted in this

Act shall be wvalid only for costs incurred July 1, 2015

through June 30, 2016.

ARTICLE 999
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Section 999. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon

becoming law.



